tion will change prior to the merger because of market developments and fluctuation,
any pre-merger realignments or other sales of portfolio securities that might occur or that
have already occurred, and shareholder activity in the funds, among other changes. This
description of the federal income tax consequences of the merger is made without regard
to the particular facts and circumstances of any shareholder, though it is applicable only
to a situation when a fund’s shares are held in a taxable account. Shareholders are urged
to consult their own tax advisors as to the specific consequences to them of the merger,
including the applicability and effect of state, local and other tax laws.

Capitalization. The following table shows on an unaudited basis the capitalization of the
funds as of July 31, 2020, and on a pro forma combined basis, giving effect to the merger
as of that date:

(Unaudited)

Putnam Retirement
Advantage 2020

Fund

Putnam Retirement
Advantage Maturity

Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Putnam Retirement
Advantage Maturity

Fund Pro Forma
Combined

Net assets*

Class A# $0 $0 $0
Class C# $0 $0 $0
Class R# $0 $0 $0
Class R3# $0 $0 $0
Class R4# $0 $0 $0
Class R5# $0 $0 $0
Class R6 $3,258,713 $2,108,126 $5,366,839
Class Y# $0 $0 $0
Total $3,258,713 $2,108,126 $5,366,839
Shares outstanding †

Class A# 0 0 0
Class C# 0 0 0
Class R# 0 0 0
Class R3# 0 0 0
Class R4# 0 0 0
Class R5# 0 0 0
Class R6 313,957  203,183 517,140
Class Y# 0 0 0

39

(Unaudited)

Putnam Retirement
Advantage 2020

Fund

Putnam Retirement
Advantage Maturity

Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustment

Putnam Retirement
Advantage Maturity

Fund Pro Forma
Combined

Total 313,957  203,183 517,140
Net asset value
per share
Class A# N/A N/A N/A
Class C# N/A N/A N/A
Class R# N/A N/A N/A
Class R3# N/A N/A N/A
Class R4# N/A N/A N/A
Class R5# N/A N/A N/A
Class R6 $10.38 $10.38 $10.38
Class Y# N/A N/A N/A

*	 Pro forma combined net assets reflect estimated legal and accounting merger-related costs and will be allocated
evenly between the two funds, except that the SEC filing fees (estimated to be $107) will be allocated between the
two funds pro rata based on fund assets, totaling $88 for Putnam Retirement Advantage 2020 Fund and $19 for
Putnam Retirement Advantage Maturity Fund. Putnam Management will bear the costs of the merger in light of